



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 346/2017**
RAJ KUMAR CHOUHANAppellant
Through: None.
versus
STATE OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP with
Insp. Kishore Kumar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **10.10.2025**

1. The matter has been placed before us on the basis of office note.
2. When the appeal in question was taken up by this Court on 18.09.2025, there was a direction to issue court notice to respondent and also to the sureties.
3. Respondent in the present case is State and, therefore, there is some inadvertent typographical error in the order dated 18.09.2025 and therefore, it is clarified that the court notice was merely directed to be issued to the appellant and his sureties.
4. Registry is, accordingly, directed to do the needful.
5. List on the date fixed i.e. 19.11.2025 in 'regular list'.
6. This order be also uploaded as *corrigendum* to order dated 18.09.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025/sw/PB